

# City of Cincinnati Healthy Neighborhoods Meeting Minutes

801 Plum Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Chairperson, Jan-Michele Kearney Vice Chairperson, Victoria Parks Councilmember Reggie Harris Councilmember Scotty Johnson

Wednesday, May 31, 2023 12:30 PM Council Chambers, Room 300

### ROLL CALL

Vice Mayor Kearney Councilmember Victoria Parks Reggie Harris Scotty Johnson

Meeting began at 12:32 p.m. and ended at 2:03 p.m. VM Kearney, CM Parks, Harris and Johnson all present. Also in attendance were Alex Peppers from City Planning and Shannon Price from Law.

#### PRESENTATIONS

#### Co-op Cincy

Barbara Bell, District Director for Congressman Landsman

Ellen Vera, Co-Director of Co-op Cincy

Kristen Barker, Co-Director of Co-op Cincy

Robert Killins, Greater Cincinnati Foundation

George Molinsky, Partner at Stettinius & Hollister

Pastor Sil Watkins of the New Beginnings Church of the Living God

Pastor Lynch, New Prospect Baptist Church

Cincy Cleaning Co. - Araceli Ortiz - residential & commercial cleaning company run by Latin American immigrants

Shine Nurture Center - cooperative childcare center - Trisha Hay

Growing Black Power & Calabash Distribution: Phil Waller

### Denisha Porter, All In Cincinnati

## Childhood Food Solutions

## **Tony Fairhead**

### AGENDA

1.	ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY), submitted by Vice Mayor Kearney, from Emily Smart Woerner, City Solicitor, DECLARING that Central Parkway at Ezzard Charles Drive in the West End neighborhood shall hereby receive the honorary, secondary name of "Dr. O'dell Owens Way" in honor of Dr. O'dell Moreno Owens and in recognition of his contributions and dedication to the City of Cincinnati through his career in medicine and public service. Recommend Passage Emergency		<u>202301483</u>
	Yes:	Vice Mayor Kearney Councilmember Parks Councilmember Harris Councilmember Johnson	
2.	PRESENTATION, submitted by Vice Mayor Kearney from202301532Co-op Cincy titled, Learning from Mondragon.		
	Filed		
3.	PRESENTATION, submitted by Vice Mayor Kearney from202301533Tony Fairhead titled, Childhood Food Solutions.202301533		
	Filed		

ADJOURNMENT